



\$~42 to 48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 7035/2024 & CM APPL. 29268/2024**

M/S AJ REFINERY PVT. LTD.Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kishore Kunal, Ms. Runjhun Pare,
Mr. Jayesh Sitlani & Mr. Govind
Gupta, Advs. (M: 9512051574)

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS, ACC (IMPORT) NEW
CUSTOMS HOUSE, NEW DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr Amit Tiwari CGSC, with Mr.
Ayush Tanwar & Mr. Ayushi
Srivastava, Advs. for UOI. (M:
9311487129)

Mr Aditya Singla, SSC, CBIC& Mr
Ritwik Saha Adv, Ms Medha Navami
Advs, for R-1 & R2. (M: 7042841191)

43

WITH

+ **W.P.(C) 7039/2024 & CM APPL. 29368/2024**

M/S OMGL REFINERY LLPPetitioner

Through: Mr. Kishore Kunal, Ms. Runjhun
Pare, Mr. Jayesh Sitlani & Mr.
Govind Gupta, Advs.

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS, ACC (IMPORTS), NEW
CUSTOMS HOUSE, NEW DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr Aditya Singla, SSC, CBIC& Mr
Ritwik Saha Adv, Ms Medha Navami
Advs, for R-1 & R2.

Mr Amit Tiwari CGSC, with Mr.
Ayush Tanwar & Mr. Ayushi
Srivastava, Advs. for UOI.

44

WITH

+ **W.P.(C) 7040/2024 & CM APPL. 29370/2024**

M/S RG REFINERIES PVT. LTD.Petitioner



Through: Mr. Kishore Kunal, Ms. Runjhun Pare,
Mr. Jayesh Sitlani & Mr. Govind
Gupta, Adv.

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS, ACC (IMPORTS), NEW
CUSTOMS HOUSE, NEW DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr Aditya Singla, SSC, CBIC& Mr
Ritwik Saha Adv, Ms Medha Navami
Adv, for R-1 & R2.

Mr Amit Tiwari CGSC, with Mr.
Ayush Tanwar & Mr. Ayushi
Srivastava, Adv. for UOI.

45

WITH

+

W.P.(C) 7067/2024 & CM APPL. 29456/2024

M/S PRECIOUS METALS REFINERS PVT. LTD.Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kishore Kunal, Ms. Runjhun Pare,
Mr. Jayesh Sitlani & Mr. Govind
Gupta, Adv.

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS, ACC (IMPORTS), NEW
CUSTOMS HOUSE, NEW DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr Aditya Singla, SSC, CBIC& Mr
Ritwik Saha Adv, Ms Medha Navami
Adv, for R-1 & R2.

Mr Amit Tiwari CGSC, with Mr.
Ayush Tanwar & Mr. Ayushi
Srivastava, Adv. for UOI.

46

WITH

+

W.P.(C) 7876/2024 & CM APPL. 32599/2024

M/S AUGMONT ENTERPRISES PVT. LTD.Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kishore Kunal, Ms. Runjhun Pare,
Mr. Jayesh Sitlani & Mr. Govind
Gupta, Adv.

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS, ACC (IMPORTS), NEW
CUSTOMS HOUSE, NEW DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr Aditya Singla, SSC, CBIC& Mr
Ritwik Saha Adv, Ms Medha Navami



Advs, for R-1 & R2.

Mr Amit Tiwari CGSC, with Mr. Ayush Tanwar & Mr. Ayushi Srivastava, Ms. Pinky Pawar, Advs. for UOI.

47

WITH

+

W.P.(C) 7921/2024 & CM APPL. 32713/2024

M/S RG REFINERIES PVT. LTD.Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kishore Kunal, Ms. Runjhun Pare, Mr. Jayesh Sitlani & Mr. Govind Gupta, Advs.

versus

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (GROUP 3A), NEW CUSTOMS HOUSE, NEW DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr Aditya Singla, SSC, CBIC& Mr Ritwik Saha Adv, Ms Medha Navami Advs, for R-1 & R2.

Mr Amit Tiwari CGSC, with Mr. Ayush Tanwar & Mr. Ayushi Srivastava, Advs. for UOI.

48

AND

+

W.P.(C) 7924/2024 & CM APPL. 32716/2024

M/S AGNIS BULLION HOUSE LLPPetitioner

Through: Mr. Kishore Kunal, Ms. Runjhun Pare, Mr. Jayesh Sitlani & Mr. Govind Gupta, Advs.

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS, ACC (IMPORTS), NEW CUSTOMS HOUSE, NEW DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr Aditya Singla, SSC, CBIC& Mr Ritwik Saha Adv, Ms Medha Navami Advs, for R-1 & R2.

Mr Amit Tiwari CGSC, with Mr. Ayush Tanwar & Mr. Ayushi Srivastava, Advs. for UOI.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA



ORDER
27.02.2025

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. It is submitted by Mr. Tiwari, Id. CGSC that in terms of the direction in order dated 13th December, 2024, the Respondent has appointed him as the sole Counsel in all the connected batch matters for representing the Union of India *i.e.*, DGFT.
3. It is further submitted that they have instructions to submit that the DGFT would rely upon the counter affidavit filed by them in *W.P.(C) 1412/2024* titled "*Mmtc Pamp India Pvt. Ltd. Vs. Assistant Commissioner (Grade 6) Customs Preventiv*".
4. List these cases on 05th March, 2025 along with the said petition.
5. If the Petitioners wish to file the rejoinder(s), they are permitted to do so within a week.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J.

FEBRUARY 27, 2025/dk/Am